Based on an intergovernmental agreement, the City is responsible for repayment of $8,505,956 and Whitfield County is
responsible for repayment of $18,434,044, as disclosed in Note 3-I. The amount of the bonds outstanding as of
December 31, 2015 is $26,940,000. Prepayments of 2016 principal amounts due have been made to a sinking fund. Those
prepayments total $4,481,105 as of December 31, 2015.

5  Restatements

5A  Restatement of Net Position Due to Implementation of New Standards

The City implemented GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions (“GASB 68”), during 2015.
GASB 68 requires governments providing defined benefit pensions to recognize their long-term obligation for pension
benefits as a liability. The effect of implementing GASB 68 has been determined and presented as of the beginning of
calendar year 2014. This restatement does not affect governmental funds, but only affects proprietary funds and the
government-wide presentation of governmental activities and business-type activities. The effects of the restatements to
beginning net position as of January 1, 2014 are as follows:

2014
Originally Reported

2014
Adjusted

 Increase/
(Decrease)

Governmental Activities:
Beginning net position 89,584,361$   72,417,433$   (17,166,928)$
Net pension obligation 970,246   -   (970,246)
Net pension liability -   16,452,492   16,452,492
Deferred inflows 1,014,220   1,465,525   451,305
Change in net position 2,072,730   3,306,107   1,233,377
Ending net position 91,657,091   75,723,540   (15,933,551)

Business-type Activities:
Beginning net position 812,128,913$   812,110,333$   (18,580)$
Net pension obligation 1,301,500   -   (1,301,500)
Net pension liability -   1,197,465   1,197,465
Deferred inflows -   32,847   32,847
Change in net position 19,998,829   20,088,597   89,768
Ending net position 832,127,742   832,198,930   71,188

Nonmajor Enterprise Funds:
Beginning net position 27,482,182$   26,162,102$   (1,320,080)$
Net pension liability -   1,197,465   1,197,465
Deferred inflows -   32,547   32,547
Change in net position (472,991)   (383,223)   89,768
Ending net position 27,009,191   25,778,879   (1,230,312)

City of Dalton, Georgia
Notes to the Basic Financial Statements

December 31, 2015

85

5A  Restatement of Net Position Due to Implementation of New Standards (continued)

2014
Originally Reported

2014
Adjusted

 Increase/
(Decrease)

Municipal Golf Course:
Beginning net position 1,566,645$   1,199,788$   (366,857)$
Net pension liability -   332,782   332,782
Deferred inflows -   9,128   9,128
Change in net position 18,573   43,520   24,947
Ending net position 1,585,218   1,243,308   (341,910)

DWRSWMA (City's 50% interest only):
Beginning net position 11,994,839$   11,041,615$   (953,224)$
Net pension liability -   864,683   864,683
Deferred inflows -   23,719   23,719
Change in net position (247,003)   (182,181)   64,822
Ending net position 11,747,836   10,859,434   (888,402)

The WLSF Commission also implemented GASB 68 during 2015. They determined that restatement of all prior periods was
not practical, and the cumulative effect of applying GASB 68 was deferred in accordance with regulatory accounting
practices. The amount deferred at December 31, 2015 is $20,100,000 and, therefore, there is no restatement to beginning
net position for the WLSF Commission. See Note 3-D for additional information.

PENSION PLAN REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

 2015

Total pension liability:
Service cost 1,743,901$